

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Florida Industrial Power  
Users Group,

Appellant

v.

Case No. SC02-187  
PSC Docket No. 010001-EI

Lila A. Jaber, et al,

Appellees

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP

John W. McWhirter, Jr.  
Florida Bar No. 53905  
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,  
Davidson, Decker, Kaufman,  
Arnold & Steen, P.A.  
400 North Tampa Street, Suite  
2450  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 224-0866

Vicki Gordon Kaufman  
Florida Bar No. 286672  
Timothy J. Perry  
Florida Bar No. 0496391  
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,  
Davidson, Decker, Kaufman,  
Arnold & Steen, P.A.  
117 South Gadsden  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 222-2525

Attorneys for the Florida  
Industrial Power Users Group

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Contents . . . . .	i
Table of Citations . . . . .	ii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Glossary and General Chronology . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . .	4
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
Statement of the Facts . . . . .	8
Summary of Argument . . . . .	13
Argument . . . . .	15
I. SECTION 120.68(7) (d) CONTAINS THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	15
II. SECTION 366.06 REQUIRES THE COMMISSION TO SET "FAIR, JUST AND REASONABLE RATES." THE COMMISSION MUST ENSURE THAT RETAIL CUSTOMERS DO NOT SUBSIDIZE TECO'S UNREGULATED WHOLESALE BUSINESS. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO CARRY OUT ITS RESPONSIBILITY WHEN IT DECLINED TO INVESTIGATE THE TECO/HPP TRANSACTIONS. ITS DECISION WAS BASED ON ERRORS OF LAW . . . . .	17
A. The Commission has the statutory responsibility to ensure that retail rates are fair and just and that there is no cross-subsidization of TECo's unregulated wholesale enterprises . . . . .	17
B. Only reasonable and prudent expenses related to retail service can be recovered from retail ratepayers . . . . .	19
C. The Commission's failure to thoroughly investigate and appropriately allocate costs between the wholesale and retail jurisdictions was based on several mistakes of law . . . . .	21

1.	The Commission's reliance on FERC approval of the TECo/HPP contract as a bar to proper cost allocation was error . . . . .	21
2.	The Commission's failure to investigate whether TECo is maintaining the FERC-approved allocation of BB-4 power between the retail and wholesale markets was error . . . . .	29
3.	The Commission erroneously shifted the burden of proof to Intervenors to demonstrate that TECo's charges were not just and reasonable . . . . .	39
4.	The Commission erroneously relied upon the contract termination date in approving TECo's requested rate increase . . . . .	41
	Conclusion . . . . .	43
	Appendix . . . . .	A-1
	Certificate of Service	
	Certificate of Compliance	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corporation v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> 461 U.S. 375, 377 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Cities Services Gas Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> 424 F.2d, 411, 417 (10th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	20
<i>City of Safety Harbor, Florida v. Communications Workers of America</i> 715 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Equity Corp. Holding, Inc. v. Department of Banking and Finance</i> 772 So.2d 588 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. Department of Revenue</i> 764 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000), affmd, 789 So.2d 320 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Florida Power Corporation v. Cresse</i> 413 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	20, 40
<i>Florida Public Service Commission v. Florida Waterworks Association</i> 731 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1st CCA 1999) . . . . .	40
<i>Gulf States Utility Company v. Public Utility Commission of Texas</i> 841 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. App. Austin 1992) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light v. Mississippi ex rel Moore</i> 487 U.S. 354 (1988) . . . . .	24
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co, v. Thornburg</i> 476 U.S. 953 (1986) . . . . .	24
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1998) . . . . .	24
<i>New Orleans Public Service Commission, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> 911 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	23, 24

<i>Office of Consumer Council v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i>	
592 N.E. 2d 1370 (Ohio 1992)	27
<i>South Florida Natural Gas Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i>	
534 So.2d 695 (Fla. 1988)	41
<i>Sunshine Utilities v. Florida Public Service Commission</i>	
577 So.2d 663	41

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Decisions**

<i>TECo Power Services Corporation and Tampa Electric Company</i>	
53 FERC P61,202 (Nov. 1990)	7, 9, 28, 35, 36, 37
<i>TECo Power Services Corporation and Tampa Electric Company</i>	
52 FERC P61,191 (Aug. 1990)	8, 28, 34, 35
<i>TECo Power Services</i>	
54 FERC P622,172 (Mar. 1991)	28, 29, 33
<i>Pennsylvania Power &amp; Light</i>	
23 FERC P.61,325 (1983)	26

**Florida Public Service Commission Decisions**

Order No. 8205	19
Order No. 9273	40
Order No. 9749	30
Order No. 9950	20
Order No. 13537	20, 21
Order No. 15451	30, 31
Order No. 22335	11, 31, 32, 33
Order No. 23366	20
Order No. 24692	29
Order No. PSC-92-1197-FOF-EI	18

Order No. PSC-93-0165-FOF-EI . . . . .	37, 38
Order No. PSC-93-0664-FOF-EI . . . . .	10
Order No. PSC-93-0987-FOF-GP . . . . .	19
Order No. PSC-97-1273-FOF-EU . . . . .	27
Order No. PSC-99-1047-PAA-EI . . . . .	18, 19
Order No. PSC-99-2438-PAA-EU . . . . .	18
Order No. PSC-01-2273-PHO-EI . . . . .	5, 6
Order No. PSC-01-2516-FOF-EI . . . . .	4, 7, 38, 41, 42

**Florida Constitution**

Article III, §3(b) (2) . . . . .	7
----------------------------------	---

**Florida Statutes**

Chapter 366 . . . . .	15, 17
Section 120.68(7) (d) . . . . .	15
Section 366.01 . . . . .	17
Section 366.02 . . . . .	4
Section 366.04(1) . . . . .	18
Section 366.041(1) . . . . .	18
Section 366.05(1) . . . . .	18
Section 366.06 . . . . .	11, 17, 22
Section 366.06(1) . . . . .	2, 18
Section 366.093 . . . . .	5
Section 366.093(1) . . . . .	18
Section 403.519 . . . . .	33
